Increase in net debt in the period ..... (13.2) (1,519.8) (1,557.2) (148.7) (72.5)
Net debt at beginning of the period ..... (2,040.6) (483.4) (483.4) (334.7) (262.2)

Net debt at end of the period(3) ..... (2,053.8) (2,003.2) (2,040.6) (483.4) (334.7)

Notes:
(1) Prepared in accordance with IFRS 16.

(2) Prepared in accordance with IAS 17.

(3) Net debt for the year ended 30 September 2020 increased by £1,557.2 million to £2,040.6 million, of which £1,349.3 million
was due to the adoption of IFRS 16 and recognising lease liabilities within net debt. Net debt for the period ended
31 December 2019 increased by £1,519.8 million, of which £1,431.7 million was due to the adoption of IFRS 16.

Pro forma financial information

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect
of the Rights Issue on the consolidated statement of net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2020.

Selected unaudited pro forma net assets statement

Adjustments

Net assets of the
Group at

31 December 2020(1)

Net Proceeds
from the

Rights Issue(2)

Pro forma net
assets of the

Group at
31 December 2020(3)

(£ millions)
Non-current assets ..... 2,435.0 - 2,435.0
Current assets ..... 295.3 456.1 751.4

Total assets ..... 2,730.3 456.1 3,186.4
Current liabilities ..... (884.9) - (884.9)
Non-current liabilities ..... (1,803.3) - (1,803.3)

Total liabilities ..... (2,688.2) - (2,688.2)

Net assets ..... 42.1 456.1 498.2

Notes:
(1) The net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2020 have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited

financial information for the Group for the three-month period ended 31 December 2020.
(2) The adjustment in Note 2 reflects the net proceeds of the Rights Issue receivable by the Company of £456.1 million (being

gross proceeds of £474.9 million less fees and expenses relating to the Rights Issue of £18.8 million).
(3) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of the Group since 31 December 2020 or any other change in its

financial position in this period.